MAR NOV 15 1991

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF CERTAIN PERSONS FOR ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF WINDOM, COTTONWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414.033, SUBDIVISION 3

TO: Council of the City of Windom, Minnesota

and

Minnesota Municipal Board 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

The undersigned petitioners hereby represent and show to the City Council of the City of Windom, Cottonwood County, Minnesota:

 That the petitioners hereby petition the City Council of the City of Windom, Minnesota, to annex to said City the following described premises abutting said City.

All that part of the Southeast Quarter (SE_{4}^{2}) of Section Twenty Two (22) in Township One Hundred Five (105) North of Range Thirty six (36) West of the 5th P. M., described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said SEz; thence East along the North line of said SEz, 531 feet to the center line of that certain public highway known as the River Road; thence continueing East along said North line for a distance of 257.25 feet; thence Southeasterly on a line parallel with the center line of said River Road for a distance of 30 feet; this being the point of beginning of the tract herein described; thence Southwesterly at right angles to said center line 200 feet to a point in said center line; thence Southeasterly along said center line for a distance of 70 feet; thence at right angles to said center line, Northeasterly, for a distance of 200 feet; thence at right Northwesterly 70 feet to the point of beginning. Also, all that part of the SEz of said Section 22, descrobed by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point in the North boundary line of said SEZ of said Section 22, 257.25 feet East of the center line of State Aid Road No. 13 (also known as the River Road), thence continuing East along said North boundary line of said SEt of said Section 22 a distance of 156.5 feet; thence Southwesterly at right angles to said center line of said State Aid Road No. 13 a distance of 120.5 feet; thence at right angles Northwesterly to the point of beginning.

- 2. That the petitioners are of the freeholders in the property above described and proposed for annexation.
- 3. That the area proposed for annexation is not presently served by public sewer and water, but that public sewer presently crosses said property, and public water is immediately adjacent to said property's West border, and that the City of Windom has indicated that said property will be allowed to permanently connect to the public sewer and water in the event that it is annexed.
- 4. That said area is urban in character and is so conditioned as to be property subject to municipal government.
- 5. That the petitioners hereby waive all public notices and hearings required by law before ordering public water and sewer improvements.

8/16/a

Date:

Signatues: ddison D. Christians

ans

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF CERTAIN PERSONS FOR ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF WINDOM, COTTONWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414.033, SUBDIVISION 3

TO: Council of the City of Windom, Minnesota

and

Minnesota Municipal Board 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

The undersigned petitioners hereby represent and show to the City Council of the City of Windom, Cottonwood County, Minnesota:

1. That the petitioners hereby petition the City Council of the City of Windom, Minnesota, to annex to said City the following described premises abutting said City.

All that part of the Southeast Quarter (SE%) of Section Twenty-two (22) in Township One Hundred Five (105) North, of Range Thirty-six (36) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Cottonwood County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said SE_{4}^{1} , thence East along the North line of said SEz, 531 feet to the center line of the public highway known as the River Road, being State Aid Road No. 13; thence continuing East along the North line of said SE_{λ}^{1} for a distance of 257.25 feet; thence Southeasterly on a line parallel with the center line of said State Aid Road No. 13, for a distance of One Hundred (100) feet, this being the point of beginning; thence Southwesterly at right angles 200 feet to a point in said center line; thence Southeasterly at right angles, along said center line for a distance of 70 feet; thence Northeasterly at right angles for a distance of 200 feet; thence Northwesterly at right angles 70 feet to the point of beginning.

- 2. That the petitioners are of the free holders in the property above described and proposed for annexation.
- 3. That the area proposed for annexation is not presently served by public sewer and water, but that public sewer presently crosses said property, and public water is immediately adjacent to said property's West border, and that the City of Windom has indicated that said property will be allowed to permanently connect to the public sewer and water in the event that it is annexed.
- That said area is urban in character and is so conditioned as to be property 4. subject to municipal government.
- That the petitioners hereby waive all public notices and hearings required 5. by law before ordering public water and sewer improvements.

Date:

Signatures:

1.1.

een M.

REC'D. BY NOV 1 5 1991

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF CERTAIN PERSONS FOR ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF WINDOM, COTTONWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 414.033, SUBDIVISION 3

TO: Council of the City of Windom, Minnesota

and

Minnesota Municipal Board 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

The undersigned petitioners hereby represent and show to the City Council of the City of Windom, Cottonwood County, Minnesota:

That the petitioners hereby petition the City Council of the City of Windom, 1. Minnesota, to annex to said City the following described premises abutting said City.

All that part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, in Township 105 North, of Range 36 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Cottonwood County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Southeast Quarter, thence East along the North line of said Southeast Quarter 531 feet to the center line of the public highway known as the River Road, being State Aid Road No. 13; thence continuing East along the North line of said Southeast Quarter for a distance of 257.25 feet; thence Southeasterly on a line parallel with the center line of said State Aid Road No. 13, for a distance of 170 feet, this being the point of beginning; thence Southwesterly at right angles 200 feet to a point in said center line; thence Southeasterly at right angles, along said center line for a distance of 70 feet; thence Northeasterly at right angles for a distance of 200 feet; thence Northwesterly at right angles 70 feet to the point of beginning.

- 2. That the petitioners are of the freeholders in the property above described and proposed for annexation.
- 3. That the area proposed for annexation is not presently served by public sewer and water, but that public sewer presently crosses said property, and public water is immediately adjacent to said property's West border, and that the City of Windom has indicated that said property will be allowed to permanently connect to the public sewer and water in the event that it is annexed.
- 4. That said area is urban in character and is so conditioned as to be property subject to municipal government.
- 5. That the petitioners hereby waive all public notices and hearings required by law before ordering public water and sewer improvements.

Date:

8/16/91 Signatures:





Prepared by: SIOUX ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED

WINDOM, MINNESOTA 56101

9/10/91 Date _